In other words, keeping all other parameters fixed and considering the contract’s value V0 = v(0, x0)
as a function of the fee rate c 7→ V0(c) = v(0, x0; c), we are after the fee rate c

∗ for which V0(c
∗) = x0.

That is, c∗ is the fee that makes the expected present value of the cash inflows and outflows perfectly

VARIABLE ANNUITIES WITH SURRENDER 13

balanced. We collect in Table 1 the fair fee rates corresponding to the policyholder’s age at the
issuance of the contract (all other parameters are set as in (3.2)). The higher the policyholder’s age,

Age at issue 50 60 70
Fair fee 2% 2.2% 2.5%

Table 1. Fair fee for different policyholder’s initial ages.

the higher the fee rate that makes the contract fairly priced. In other words, as the policyholder’s
initial age increases the demographic risk increases too (recall that in case of death the insurance
pays back the full account value). On the insurer’s side this risk is compensated with a higher fee
in order to make the contract fair. We remark that if the fee increases, while all other parameters
are fixed, the value of the VA decreases. Thus charging fees above the fair fee will make the VA’s
price drop below par.

Spread Scenario V0 U0 V SO

r − g = 5% A 87.2 82.7 4.5
B 89.07 82.7 6.37
C 90.97 89.96 1.01
D 92.16 89.96 2.2

r − g = 3% A 93.37 90.56 2.81
B 94.52 90.56 3.96
C 97.44 96.75 0.69
D 98.2 96.75 1.45

r − g = 1% A 103.38 101.7 1.68
B 104.04 101.7 2.34
C 107.17 106.71 0.46
D 107.64 106.71 0.93

Table 2. The values V0 of the VA contract, U0 of the contract without the option
of an early surrender and the value V SO of the SO.

3.5. Sensitivity to risk-free and minimum guaranteed rates. We conclude the section by
analysing the impact of the spread between the risk free rate r and the guaranteed minimum rate
g on the value of the contract as well as on the value of the embedded surrender option (SO). This
is accomplished by comparing the value V0 of the VA to the value U0 of its European counterpart
(i.e., without SO). We recall that V0 is computed as in (2.22). Using independence of τd from F∞,